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REVISION OF WAGES IN MGNREGS


3785.  SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHANA RAJU:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is considering the revision of wages being paid under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) to remove the anomaly in the wage payments;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to enhance the working days under MGNREGS and also to introduce ease of doing business for its proper implementation; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a)&(b):       As per section 6(1) of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act,

2005 (Mahatma Gandhi NREGA) the Ministry of Rural Development notifies Mahatma Gandhi

NREGA wage rate every year for States/UTs. To compensate the Mahatma Gandhi NREGA workers against inflation, the Ministry of Rural Development revises the wage rate every year based on change in Consumer Price Index for Agricultural Labour (CPI-AL) published by Labour Bureau, Shimla for all States/UTs. The wage rate is made applicable from 1 st
 April of each

Financial Year.


(c)&(d):       Mahatma Gandhi NREGA is a demand driven wage employment programme. At

present, there is no proposal to provide additional working days over and above the guaranteed 100 days as provided in the Act. However, an additional 50 days of wage employment is provided over and above 100 days in the notified drought affected areas or natural calamity effected areas in the country on recommendation of the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare.


 Various steps have been taken for proper implementation of Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in all rural areas of the country which include geo-tagging of assets, Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT), National electronic Fund Management System (NeFMS), Aadhar Based Payment System (ABPS), Software for Estimate Calculation using Rural rates for Employment (SECURE), Performance Review Committee meetings of the Ministry, Common Review Missions, regular video conferencing and establishment of independent social audit units.
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